(R-2008-895) 31) 5/27

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 303738

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 3 0 2008

WHEREAS, Eugene and Judy Siegel recently donated over \$200,000 to the San Diego Fire-Rescue Department; and

WHEREAS, Eugene and Judy Siegel's donation purchased a new fire engine, fitness equipment, a barbeque and other items for Fire Station 17, located in Council District Three's City Heights community; and

WHEREAS, Eugene and Judy Siegel's donation also purchased a computer for Fire Station 14, located in Council District Three's North Park community; and

WHEREAS, Eugene Siegel is a businessman who lives in Del Cerro and business owner of establishments that are served by Fire Stations 14 and 17; and

WHEREAS, Eugene Siegel befriended Fire Captain Steve Salaz and the crew at Fire Station 17 through their daily gym workouts, which prompted Eugene and Judy's generous donation; and

WHEREAS, Eugene and Judy Siegel's thoughtful donation has significantly helped the City's Fire-Rescue Department, particularly Fire Stations 14 and 17, sustain and expand the reach of the vital services they are dedicated to providing the communities they serve; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby thank Eugene and Judy Siegel for their generous donation to the San Diego Fire-Rescue Department.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that May 27, 2008 be and is hereby proclaimed to be, "EUGENE AND JUDY SEIGEL DAY" in the City of San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Sharon B. Spivak
Deputy City Attorney

SBS:als 04/10/08 Or.Dept:Council-Atkins R-2008-895

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of MAY 2 2 2000.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Approved: 5.30.08

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor